

HB1199_L.002

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

 Chairman of Committee

 Date
Committee on Agriculture, Livestock, & Natural Resources.

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

HB09-1199 be amended as follows:

- 1 Amend printed bill, page 3, after line 7, insert the following:
 - 2 **"(2) Legislative declaration.** THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY HEREBY
 - 3 DECLARES THAT ADDRESSING THE WILDFIRE RISK IN COLORADO AND THE
 - 4 DEVELOPMENT OF COMMUNITY WILDFIRE PROTECTION PLANS TO BRING
 - 5 TOGETHER FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL INTERESTS, INCLUDING
 - 6 NONGOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES SUCH AS ELECTRIC, GAS, AND WATER
 - 7 UTILITIES, TO ADDRESS WILDFIRE RISK TO LIFE, PROPERTY, AND
 - 8 INFRASTRUCTURE IN COLORADO IS A MATTER OF STATEWIDE CONCERN."
- 9 Renumber succeeding subsections accordingly.
- 10 Page 3, line 21, after "PARTIES," insert "INCLUDING ANY ELECTRIC, GAS,
- 11 AND WATER UTILITIES IN THE AFFECTED AREA,".
- 12 Page 5, line 9, strike "PARTNERS" and substitute "PARTNERS, INCLUDING
- 13 ANY ELECTRIC, GAS, AND WATER UTILITIES IN THE AFFECTED AREA,".
- 14 Page 6, line 16, after "LANDOWNERS", insert "OR UTILITY EASEMENT
- 15 OWNERS";
- 16 line 20, strike "(3)" and substitute "(4)".
- 17 Page 8, line 1, strike "PARTIES" and substitute "PARTIES, INCLUDING ANY
- 18 ELECTRIC, GAS, AND WATER UTILITIES IN THE AFFECTED AREA,";
- 19 line 15, strike "(7)" and substitute "(8)".



- 1 Page 9, line 16, strike "(7)" and substitute "(8)";
- 2 line 17, strike "(7)." and substitute "(8).";
- 3 line 24, strike "(7)." and substitute "(8).".
- 4 Page 10, line 16, strike "ENTITIES;" and substitute "ENTITIES AND OTHER
- 5 INTERESTED PARTIES, INCLUDING ANY ELECTRIC, GAS, AND WATER
- 6 UTILITIES IN THE AFFECTED AREA;".
- 7 Page 11, line 4, strike "(9)." and substitute "(10).";
- 8 line 11, strike "(9)." and substitute "(10).";
- 9 line 16, strike "(3)" and substitute "(4)";
- 10 line 18, strike "(4)" and substitute "(5)";
- 11 line 20, strike "(5)" and substitute "(6)";
- 12 line 22, strike "(6)" and substitute "(7)";
- 13 line 24, strike "(7)" and substitute "(8)";
- 14 line 27, strike "(8)" and substitute "(9)".
- 15 Page 12, line 16, strike "(12)," and substitute "(13),".
- 16 Page 13, line 4, strike "(9)," and substitute "(10),".

** **

